## GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA DEPTT. OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT GORKHABASTI: AGARTALA WEST TRIPURA.

No.F.8(29)/DSTE/ENV/Pt-I/1960-67

Dated 28./.09./2010

## NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 64 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (6 of 1974), the Governor of Tripura hereby makes the following rules further to amend The Tripura State Pollution Control Board (Water Pollution Control) Rules, 1989.

- 1. Short title and Commencement: -
- (i) These Rules may be called **The Tripura State Pollution Control Board (Water Pollution Control) Third Amendment Rules, 2010**.
- (ii) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.
- (2). In Sub rule (i) of Rule 29 of the Tripura State Pollution Control Board (Water Pollution Control) Rules, 1989 the following shall be Substituted.

"Application for obtaining the Consent of the Board for bringing into use any new or altered outlet for the discharge of sewage or trade effluent into a stream or well or sewer or on land or to begin to make any new discharge on sewage or trade effluent into a stream or well or sewer or on land under section 25, or for continuing an existing discharge of sewage or trade effluent into a stream or well or sewer or on land under section 26 shall be made to the Board in such form as the Board may prescribe from time to time."

(3) In Sub rule (ii) of Rule 29 of the Tripura State Pollution Control Board (Water Pollution Control) Rules, 1989 the following shall be substituted.

"The application made under Sub rule (i) shall be accompanied by an amount of Consent fees as notified by the Government from time to time."

(4) In Schedule - 1, Form XIII and Form XIII - A stands deleted.

By order of the Governor

Fram. 6

(Sriram Taranikanti) Commissioner & Secretary Government of Tripura

## Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Governor, Tripura.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Tripura.
- 3, The P.S to the Minister, Deptt. of Industries & Commerce, Tripura.
- 4. The P.S to the Minister, Deptt. of Science, Technology & Environment, Tripura
- 5. The J.S & S.A to the Chief Secretary, Tripura.
- 6. The Principal Secretary, Deptt of Industries & Commerce, Tripura.
- 7. The Chairman, Tripura State Pollution Control Board.
- 8. The Manager, Tripura Govt. Press, Agartala. He is requested to issue this notification in the extra ordinary issue of the official gazette.

(Sriram Taranikanti) Commissioner & Secretary

Government of Tripura